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ENROLLED 

H. B. �/7f 

(By Delegate futchinson and Delegate Burk) 

(Originating in the House Coomittee on Finance) 

[Passed February 28, 1986; in effect from passage.] 

10 AN ACT suppleni;,nting, ammding, directing transfer of and causing to e>.--pire, 

11 rront'1ly, into the state nm�, general revenue _of the state, t:he unexpended 

12 and unen=bered aIIDUnts of accrued a:-id accruing interest in the following 

13 designated interest accounts or from ar.y principal account, should such 

14 interest have been so distributed, ea..'"!led from January 1, 1986 through 

15 June 30, 1987 from accounts: of the West Virginia Geolog-

15 '!eel �r"ey. Account tio. 7929-081.; of the Treasurer's Office-'-l>andoned and 

17 Uitleimed Property. Account fie. "8000-121; of the Treasurer's Office-Jnvestinent 

18 Pool, k:count tio. 8004-111; of the Real Estete Corrrnission, l\=count Ho. 8010-

19 221; of the Office of £concxnic •nd Comnunity Oevelopment, Oomestic Violence-

20 �erttions, Account tio, 8026-221; of the Office of £conD1T1ic end Conrnunity 

21 Developroent, Domestic Violence-Administration, Ac:cD\lnt f>J. 8026-231; of the 

2� Office of Economic and Conrnunity Development, Lew-Inforcenent Training-Opera-

23 tions, 1-.:count No. 8026-2(1; of the Office of Econcr.;ic and COOJT,unity Oevelor,-

24 tnent, Lew-Enforcement Training-Administration, Ac.count tio. 8026-251; of the 

25 Office of Economic and Conrnunity Development-Oil Overcharge Refunds, kcount 

26 �J. 8046-101; of the Regional Jell and Prison Authority, '-::count ti), 80S0-051; 

27 of the West Virginia Soard of Examiners of Radiologic Technology, Account Ho. 



8079-061; of the State Tax Department-Chief Inspector. Account No. 8090-061; 

2 of the State Tax Department-Federal Reimbursement• Account No. 8090-071; of 

3 the State Tax Department-County Tax fund, kcount No. 8090-0BI; of the 011 

4 and Gas Conservation Comissfon-Annual Lease Tax. Account No. 8096-061; of 

5 the West Virginia Board of A�cour.t;;ncy, Account tio. 8100-051; of the West 

6 Virginia Board of Dental ExJ,n'ir,ers, Account No. 8102-15!; of the West 

7 Virginia Board of Land Surv�y,ns, ,'\ccount No. 8103a20I; of the West Vfrginia 

s Board of Pharmacy, Account No. 8105--301; of the "1est Virginia Board of 

9 Examiners of Practical Nurses, Account"'°· 8106-351; of the West Virginia 

10 Board of Registered Nurses. Account No. 8110-551; of the West Virginia Board 

11 of Chiropractic Examiners. Account No. 8130-051; of the West Virginia Board 

12 of Embalmers and Funeral Directors. Account fk>. 8131-101; of the Department 

13 of Finance and Administration-Revolving Fund, Account No. 8140-081; of the 

14 Department of Finance and Administration-State Agency for Surplus Property, 

15 Account No. 8145-451; of the Department of Finance and Administration-Infor-

16 mation Systems Services Division, Account No. 8152-071; of the Department of 

17 Finance and Administration-Transportation Division, Account No. 8157-071; of 

18 the Department of Agriculture-Indirect Cost Funds, Account No. 8185-101; of 

19 the Department of Agriculture-Rural Resources, Account No. 8190-131; of the 

20 Department of Agriculture-Investment Acco�nt, Account No. 8194-161; of the 

21 Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation CO!m\ittee-0peration Account, 

22 Account No. 8195-061; of the Department of Agriculture-Small Watershed Pro-

23 gram, 'Account No. 8195-091; of the Department of Corrections-Prison Industries, 

24 Account No. 8222-051; of the Regional Jail Authority, Account No. 8225-75!; of 

25 the State Department of Education-Stonewall Jackson Memorial Fund, Account No. 

26 8240-201; of the State Department of Education-Stonewall Jackson Memorial Fund, 

27 Account No. 8240-21; of the State Department of Education-Textbook Adoption, 
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Account No. 82�0-461; of the State Department of Education-FFA-FH� Camp and 

2 Conference Center-Room and Board, Account No. 8245-071; of the State Depart-

3 rnent of Education-FFA-FHA Camp and Conference Center-Crafts Progr��. Account 

4 �. 8245-081; of the State Department of Education-Cedar Lakes, Account No. 

5 8245-i 21; of the Department of £mployment Security-Interest on Employers 

6 De11nqi:�nt Contributions, Account No. 8250-081; of the Department of �eterans 

7 ll.fh,irs-Vetero11ns tla;r,e Improvement, Account flo. 11260-l ll; of the Oepartinent .of 

8 'l�terMs Aff�irs�Resident °t-laintenance Collection, Ac.count Ho. 1!260-131; of 

9 "the Public Employees Insurance Board-Basic Jnsurance Prsni1111, ·Account No. 

10 6265-051; of the Public.E.m?loyees Insurance Board-Administration Expense, 

11 Account -No. 8265-061; cf the Publ it Bnpl oyees Insurance Board-Optional .Life 

12 Insurance PrerniLr!ls, kcount No. 826S·-011; of the State Board of Insurance-
-

· -

13 Prerni1111s and Self Insured Losses, Account No. B275-061; of the State Board of 

14 Insurance-Professional Liability Trust Fund, Account No. 8275-071; of the 

15 State Board of lnsurance-1'.ine Subsidence Insurance Fund, k.count No. 8275-081; 

16 of the Public Service ColTl!lission-Special R�venue Administration, Account No. 

17 B280-081; of the Public Service Conrnission-Gas Pipeline Division, Account No. 

18 8285-081; of the Public Service Conrnission-1'.otor Carrier.Division, Account 

19 No. 8290-081; of the Department of Natural Resources-Watter Srr.ith S�ate Park, 

20 Account No. 8320-111; of the Department of Natural Resources-lnvestments, 

21 Account No. 8325-091; of the Railroad Maintenance Authority-South Branch 

22 Valley Railroad, Account No. 8344-061; of the Department of Public Safety-

23 Purchase of Investments, Account No. 8350-121; of the Department of Public 

24 Safety-Criminal Investigation, Acct. No. 8351-291; of the Deportment of Public 

25 Safety-Purchase of Investments, Account No. 8352-121; of the Department of 

26 Public Safety-Drunk Ori \'ing Prevent ion, Account N�. 8355-101; of the Depart-

27 rnent of Sanking-Revolvin9 Account, Account No. 8392-061; of the Department 
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1 of Banking-Purchase of Investments, Account N�. 8395-081; of the Secretary 

2 of State-Filing Fees, Account No. 8436-061; of the State Health Department-

3 lnve,tments, Account No. 8500-301; of the Blennerhassett Historical Park, 

4 Al:c(rnnt No. 8554-061; of the West Virginia Geological Survey-Publication 

5 Sal��. Account No. 8590-101; of �PBY-TV-Operat1ng Account, Account No, 

6 859:�0S!; of the WPBY-TV-Grants-Even Fund Vears, Account -No, 8595-081; of 

7 .the WPilY-TV-Cap1tel Expenditure, Account 1'0. 8595-251; of Grandview E.duca-

8 'tior,al TV-Operating Expense, Account No. 85')6�051; of the WSWP-TV-Corpora-

9 tion for Public·Sroadcasting Grant. kc.aunt Ho. B596-161; of WSWP-TV..Corpor-

10 ation for Public Broadcasting Grant, Account No. 8596-201; of WSWP-TV-

11 Capital Outlay, Account Ho, 8596-261; of Educational 'Broadcasting Authority-

12 .Statewide Service, Account No. 9597..:091; of Educational Broadcasting Auth-

13 ority-Radio Networl:., Accou_nt No. 8597-101; of Educational Broadcasting 

14 Authority-Radio Networl:., Account No. 8597-11 I; of Educational Broadcasting 

15 Authority-WV Public Radio, Account No. 6597-141; of Educational Broadcasting 

16 Authority-Microwave Interconnect System, Account No, 8597-171; of Educational 

17 Broadcasting Authority-Capital Outlay-Equipment, Account No. 8597-271; of 

18 WNPB-TV-C:.P.B.-A, Account No. 8598-231; of WNPB-TV-C.P.B.-8, Account No. 

19 8598-241; of WNPB-TV-C.P.8.-B, Account No. 8598-281; of the Department of 

20 Human Services-Child Abuse, Account No. 9155-361; of the Economic and Com-

21 munity Development-Industrial Development Loan Fund, Account No. 9290-151; of 

22 the Economic and Community Oevelopment-E,D.A.-Title IX Loan Fund, Account No •. 

23 9290-201; of the State Bullding Co1Tr.1ission-Parkin9 Lot Operating, Account No. 

24 9500-081; of the State Building Col!l'1ission-Operating Expense Capitol Complex, 

25 Account No. 9500-091; of the State Building Commission-Cafeteria Operating 

26 Account, Account No. 9500-121; of the State �uilding Cormlission-Bond 

27 Forfeiture, Account No. 9500-151. 
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l WHEREAS, the Governor, by executive order, hes required accrued interest to 

2 remain in the interest accounts and not be transferable or distributable back to 

3 their respective primary accounts; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Legislature has determined that accrued and accruing interest 

5 i.:.1 certain designated interest accounts should be expired into the state fl.md, 

6 general revenue of the state for use for budgetary P\Jr!)Oses fran January 1, 1986, 

7 through the renrinder of fiscal year 1985-86 and through the entire fiscal year 

8 of 1986-87; and with such interest being so e>.."j)ired m:mthly throughout such 

9 above ;:,eriods fran the interest accounts or from any principal account to whic.'1 

10 such i.'1terest l!Dneys may have been distributed; therefore 

lJ :Oe it enacted b" t.'-ie Legislature of West Vfrginia: 

12 lhat the accrued and accruing interest in the follo-.->ing designated interest 

13 accounts or as m:y be in the princi!)al accounts thereof if required 

14 to be distrib-.ited back thereto, shall, fra:n January 1, 

15 1986 thra.lgh June 30, 1987 be su;,;:>lemented, am,nded, transferred and caused to 

16 expire from such accounts and back into the state fund, ·general revenue of the 

17 stc.te, llOil.thly, beginning not later than Yi.arch 10, 1986 and continuing there-

18 e.f;:er on or before the tenth day of each calendar m:mth through t.'-ie remainder 

19 of fiscal year 1985-86 and through the entire fiscal year, subsequently, of 

20 1%6-87; the designated acc=ts: of the West Virginia Geological Survey, 

21 k:c=t No. 7929-081; of the Treasurer's Office - Abandoned 

22 and Unclaimed Property, Account No. 8000-121; of the Treasurer's Office-Investment 

23 Pool, Account No. 800�-lll; of the Real Estate C=iission, Account No. 8010-221; of 

2� the Office of Econorr.ic and Corrrnunity Development, Domestic Violence-Operations, 

25 Account No. 8026-221; of the Office _of Economic and Co=unity Development, Domestic 

26 Violence-Administra�iori, Account No. 8026-231; of the Office of Econo.-r.ic and Corrrnunity 

27 Develo1X11ent, La�-Enforce<11ent Training-Operations, Account No. �026-241; of the Office 

of Econocdc and Corrrnunity Devtlopment, La>i-[nforcenent lraining-Administration, kcou�'. 
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No. 8026-251; of the Office of Econ()f:lic and Corrmunity ·Development-Oil Overcharge 

2 Refunds, Account No. 8046-101; of the Regional Jail and Prison Authority, Account No. 

3 8050�06I; of the West Virginia Board of Ex�l'liners of Radiologic Technology, Account 

4 No. 8079-061; of the State T.,:< O�nart.m�nt-Chief Inspector, A , ccount No. 8090-061; 
5 of the State Tax Department-Fe<Jer;,1 Reimbursement, Account No. /!090-071; of the 
6 St at<? Tax Department-County TH Fund, Account r.o. 8090-081; of the on 
7- and Gos Conservation Contnission-Annua·1 Lease Tax, Account No. 8096-061; of 

8 the �est Virginia Board of Ar.countancy, Account No. 8100-051; of the West 

9 Virginia Board of Dental Examiners, Account No. 8102-151; of the West 

10 Virginia Board of Land Surveyors, Account No. 8103-"20I; of the West vfrginia 

11 Board of Phannacy, Account No. 8105-301; of the West Virginia Board of 

12 Examiners of Practical Nurses, Account No. 8106-351; of the West Virginia 

13 Board of Registered Nurses, Account No. Bll0-55!; of the West Virginia Board 

14 ·of Chiropractic Examiners, Account No. 8130-051; of the West Virginia Board 

15 of Embalmers and Funeral Directors, Account No. 8131-101; of the Department 

16 of F.inance and Administration-Revolving Fund, Account No. 8140-081; of the 

17 Oep_artment of Finance and Admini strati on-State Agency for Surplus Property, 

18 Account No. 8145-451; of the Department of Finance and Administration-Infor-

19 mation Systems Services Division, Account No. 8152-071; of the Department of 

20 Finance and Administration-Transportation Division, Account No. 8157-071; of 

21 the Department of Agriculture-Indirect Cost Funds, Account No. 8185-101; of 

22 the Department of Agriculture-Rural Resources, Account No. 8190-131; of the 

23 Department of Agriculture-Investment Account, Account No. 8194-16!; of the 

24 Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation CO!Tr.littee-Operation Account, 

25 Account No. B195-06I; of the Department of Agriculture-Small Watershed Pro-

26 gram, Account No. 8195-091; of the Department of Corrections-Prison Industries, 

27 Account No. 8222-051; of the Regional Jail Authority, Account No. 8225-75!; of 
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the State Depart!Tlent of Education-Stonewall Jackson Memorial Fund, Account No. 

8240-201; of the State Department of Education-Stonewall Jackson Memorial Fund, 

Account No. 8240-21; of the State Department of Education-Textbook Adoption, 

Account No. 8240-461; of the State Department of Education-FFA-FHA Camp and 

C�nference Center-Room and Board, Account No. 8245-071; of the State Depart­

merit of Education-HA-FHA Camp and Conference Center-Crafts Progr·am, Account 

No. 8245-081; of the SUte Department of Education-Cedar Lokes, Account No. 

8245-121; of the Oepal"tment of Er,1plo;'<�£nt Security-Interest on Employers 

Delinquent Contributions, Account No. 8250-081; of the Department of Veterans 

Affairs-Veterans HOf!le Improvement, A.ccount tlo. 8260-111; of the Department of 

Veterans Affairs-Resident tlaintenance Collection, Account No. 8260-131; of 

the Public Employees Insurance Board-Basic Insurance Prerni111",, Account No. 

8265-051; of the Public Employees Insurance Board-Administration Expense, 

Account No. 8265-061; of the Public Employees Insurance Board-Optional Life 

Insurance Prerni mis, Account No. 8265--071; of the State Board of lnsurance­

Premi ums and Self Insured Losses, Account No. 8275-061; of the State Board of 

Insurance-Professional Liability Trust Fund, Account No. 8275-071; of the 

State Board of Jnsurance-1',i r,e Subsidence Insurance Fund, A.ccount No. 8275-081; 

of the Public Service Corrrnission-Special Revenue Administration, Account No. 

8280-0Bl; of the Public Service Corrrnission-Gas Pipeline Division, Account No. 

BiB5-0BJ; of the Public Service Corrrnission-Hotor Carrier·oivision, Account 

N�. 8290-081; of the Department of Natural Resources-�atter Smith State Park, 

Account No. 8320-111; of the Department of Natural Resources-Investments, 

Account No. 8325-091; of the Ra1lroad �aintenance Authority-South Branch 

Valley Railroad, Account No. 8344-061; of the Depart!Tlent of Public Safety­

Purchase of Jnvestrnents, Account No. 8350-121; of the Department of Public 

Safety-Criminal Investigation, Acct. No, e351-291; of the Department of Public 
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Safety-Purchase of Investments, Account No. 8352-121; of the Department of 

2 Public Safety-Drunk Driv1ng Prevention, Account No. 8355-101; of the Depart-

3 ment of Banking-Revolving Account, Account No. 8392-061; of the Department 

4 of Banking-Purchase of Investments, Account No. 8395-081; of the Secretary 

5 of State-Filing Fees, Account No. 8436--061; of the State Health DEpartment-

6 Investments, Account No. 8500-301; of the Blennerhassett Historical Park, 

7 Account N:>. 8554-061; of the West Vi,g1nia Geological Survey-Publication 

8 Sales, Account No. 8590-101; of �P8Y-TV-Operat1ng Account, Account No. 

9 8595:-051; of the WPBY-TV-Grants-Even Fund Years, Account No. 8595-D81; of 

10 the WPBY-TV-Capital Expenditure, Account No. 8595-251; of Grandview Educa-

11 tional TV-Operating Expense, Account No. 8596-061; of the WSWP-TV-Corpora-

12 tion for Publ1c Broadcasting Grant, Account No. 8596-161; of WSWP-TV-Corpor-

13 ation for Public Broadcasting Grant, Account No. 8596-201; of WSWP-TY-

14 Capital Outlay, Account No, 8596-261; of Educational Broadcasting Authority-

15 Statewide Service, Account No. 8597�091; of Educational Broadcasting Auth-

16 ority-Radio Network, Account No. 8597-101; of Educational Broadcasting 

17 Authority-Radio Network, Account No. 8597-111; of Educational Broadcasting 

18 Authority-WV Public Radio, Account No, 8597-141; of Educational Broadcasting 

19 Authority-Microwave Interconnect System, Account No. 8597-171; of Educational 

20 Broadcasting Authority-Capital Outlay-Equipment, Account No. 8597-271; of 

21 WNPB-TV-C.P.B.-A, Account No. 8598-231; of WNPB-TV-C.P.B.-B, Account No. 

22 8598-241; of WNPB-TV-C.P.B.-8, Account No. 8598-281; of the Department of 

23 Human Services-Child Abuse, Account No. 9155-361; of the Economic and Com-

24 munity Development-Industrial Development Loan Fund, Account No. 9290-151; of 

25 the Economic and Community Development-E.D.A.-Title IX Loan Fund, Account No. 

2£ 9290-201; of the State Building Co11r.dssion-Parking Lot Operating, Account No. 

2i 9500-081; of the State Building Cornnission-Operatin9 Expense Capitol Complex, 
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Account No. 9500-091; of the State Building Commission-Cafeteria Operating 

2 Account, Account No. 9500-121; of the State £uilding Conmission-Bond 

3 Forfelture, Accm111t No. 9500�151. 
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NOTE: The pmpm:<' of this suppleirentaxy ap;n·opr5.ation bill is to 
direct tranr,fe.r oi and cause e,q,iration of ce:rtHi.n accrued and hereafter 
accruing int:ere�t. :i.n designated interest accCl'.mt� (or such interest even 
if it has been dfstdbuted back co the princip2l account thereof) back 
into the st,ste fund, general revenue of the state, m:,nchly for the re­
mainder of 1985-36 and t.1-iroughout the e.ntire fisc.al year of 1986-87. 
Certain of this interest m:mey has been frozen jn such interest accmmts 
since January 1, 1986 and certain other interest will hereafter accrue 
and be transferred and be e>..-pired by this bill through June 30, 1987; 
all to be available for appropriation. 
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